
Recipient Name 

Street Addreso 

City, Stale, Zip Code 

' 

' 
" 
" 

U.S. O<lpartment of Commerce 
Performance Progress Report 

State of North Carohna (North Carolina Office of Information Technology Serviceo) 

!Project Type (Capacity 
Building, SOP Update, 

' 

OMS Control No. 0650·0038 

Expiration Gale' 8/31/2016 

Quarterly 

the quarter, North Carolina had a ouccessful State Consultation w\th Fir<tNet on April 23, 2015, (see http //www.fir.tnet.gov/newsroom/blog/north-carolin~-initiaJ..consuitation-meetingj. There were nearly 90 attendee; induding many 
nd local first responder> and organization>. and representatives of the £astern Band of the Cherokee. We estimate 185 attendees at FirstNetNCstakehoide.r meeungs between the Consultation and regional meetings held at the very end 

of March/early April. We ""timateanother l6211eople reached through third party stakeholder meetings including the Emerg~ncy Communications Rally, a small meeting with DOD and participation in a local public safety comm~center board 
meeting. On broadband confer.nces. three NC represent~tivcs attended the RrstNet SPOC meeting in DC In April, ~nd three attended the PSCR Confer en"" in san Diego in June. On staff FTEs, the second Networking Specialist position was filled 

with the position joining the team on May ZO. No new contracts were e>cecuted, but GIS su11port under the previously executed MOU with OiTS began onAprill and continued throughout the quarter_ The SIEC committee which Fir<tNetNC" 
looking to~· an ad hoc governance team at the moment, <flrl not meet this quarter (but met In !ale March and will meet in early August). Outreach maler'l<!l distribution numbers are as follows: F1rstNet educational/olltreach ema"•ls sent" 7021; 

---- 66; Facebook New Ukes- 61; Website visits- SBZ. we also had new FirstNetNC brochures printed and estimate dislribution of appro•lmately 300. 

!Per North Carolina's Amendment ns. a revised SUGP budget wrll be submitted to NTiA by August n, 2015for conside,.,tion and approval, Any requested changes within the Baseline Report will be included within this •ubmis<~on. 



!! 



OMB Control No. 0660-0038 
Expiration Date: 8/31/2016 

Personnel Technician II 
{match) Efforts to onboard and support FlrstNetNC staff 

{Benefits Specialist, OITS) 1 

Executive Assistant (Executive (match) Support CIO/FirstNetNC Program interaction 
Assistant to State CIO, OITS) 1 I 
State CIO (State CIO, OITS) 1 (match) State Cabinet·Level Guidance 

13. Subcontracts (Vendors and/or Subreclplents) : 

13a. Subcontracts Table -Include all subcontractors. The totals f rom this table must equal the "Subcontracts Total" in Question 14f. 

Type 
Contract 

Total Federal Funds Total Matching Funds 
Name Subcontract Purpose RFP/RFQ Issued (Y/N) Executed Start Date End Date 

{Vendor/Subrec.) 
(Y/N) 

Allocated Allocated 
i 

NC Office of Information 

Technology Services (ITS Planning, GIS, Consultation State Service N y 7/l/2014 6/30/2015 $400,000.00 $0.00 
Services) 
NC Office of Information 

Technology Services (ITS Consultation, GIS, Networking State Service N N 7/1/2015 6/30/2016 $360,000.00 $0.00 
Services) 

Data Collection/Inventory Augment staff for data gathering and assessments Private N N 7/1/2014 6/30/2015 $300,000.00 $250,000.00 

Data Collection/Inventory Augment staff for data gathering and assessments Private N N 7/1/2015 6/30/2016 S315,000.00 $235,000.00 

Local MOUs Develop MOUs with local co·ops as necessary Local Service/Private N N 7/1/2014 6/30/2016 $50,000.00 $0.00 

'Temporary Solut•ons Outreach Field Staff Stat e ServiCe N y on·going on-going $0.00 $0.00 
13b. Describe any challenges encountered with vendors and/or subrecipients. 

Table 13a has been updated for this PPR to reflect all of the Contractual items outlined within the approved SUGP budget. While many contracts have yet to be executed and revisions may be requested in the upcoming budget revision 
submission, all contracts within the budget are referenced here so that totals are equal to those in line 14f below ($1,42S,OOO·fed) ($485,000 match). The executed contract reported above is the MOU between OITS and FirstNetNC for support 
services from OITS. Contracted services expended to date under SLIGP include effort from: Mike Ozburn (OtT$ consultant) federal and match; Kevin Wright (OITS consultant) federal and match; NC Center for Geographic Information & Analysis 

(NCCGIA) federal. NCCGIA is part of OITS and Is providing GIS support to FirstNetNC under the MOU with OITS. (Note: the currently-approved budget does not Include OITS consultation services within the matching budget. Some of the work 
performed by Mike Ozburn and Kevin Wright {OITS consultation services) has been reported as match. These amounts are Included in the Phase II budget revision submission requesting approval for these costs as match as outlined In 
the submission.) Other contractors include the Outreach 
Field Staff (Law Enforcement Ualson, EM Liaison, and EMS liaison). These Individuals are temporary staff through the State temporary agency, Temporary Solutions {part of the NC Office of State Human Resources). They were previously 
reported in the staffing table, but the expenses are actually reported under Subcontracts so are now being described here for consistency. •funding for Temporary Solutions had not been allocated under Subcontracts in the current 

budget, but Is Included in the submitted Pha.se II budget revision. In future PPRs, the revised budget Including the Temporary Solutions outreach field staff will be reflected in 13a. (E•penses from Temporary Solutions through June 30, 
2015 are $2254.98). 



14. Budget Worksheet 
Columns 2, 3 and 4 must match your current project budget for the entire award, which Is the SF-424A on fi le. 
Onl'f_list matchin.R funds ttlat the Department of Commerce has already approved . 

Project Budget Element (1) Federal Funds Awarded (2) 
Approved Matching 

Total Budget (4) 
Federal Funds Expended 

Funds (3) (5) 

a. Personnel Salaries $1,134,214.00 $0.00 $1,134,214.00 $237,948.52 
b. Personnel Fringe Benefits $329 635.00 $0.00 $329,635.00 ~66 205.52 
c. Travel $156,528.00 $0.00 $156,528.00 $13,865.48 
d. Equipment so.oo $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
e. Materials/Supplies $16,260.00 $0.00 $16,260.00 $1,215.55 
f. Subcontracts Total $1,425,000.00 $485,000.00 $1,910,000.00 $65,694.98 
g. Other $56,063.00 $108,038.00 $164,101.00 $17,535.99 
h. Indirect $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
I. Total Costs $3,117,700.00 $593,038.00 $3,710,738.00 $402,466.04 
J.%ofTotal 84% 16% 100% 70% 
15. Certification: I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that this neport Is cornect and complete for performanc:e of activities for the purpose(s) set forth in the award documents. 
16a. Typed or printed name and title of Authorized Certifying Official: 16c. Telephone (area 

code, number, and 
Allan Sadowski, North Carolina FirstNet Program Director, NC Office of Information Technology Services eMtension) 

16d. Email Address: 
16b. Signatutl! of Authorized Certifying Official: / 

~ ~% c_J_~(/'-,e~. J Date: 

Appnoved Matching 
Funds Expended (6) 

$47465.40 
__S9 171.03 
$6,536.83 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$46,918.00 
$60,822.81 

$0.00 
$170.914.07 

30% 

919· 715·5 771 

~·kl~ 

9/8/2015 

OMB Control No. 0660-0038 
Expiration Date: 8/31/2016 

Total funds Expended 
(7) 

$285413.92 
$75 376.55 
$20,402.31 

$0.00 
$1 215.55 

$112,612.98 
$78,358.80 

$0.00 

$573,380.11 
100% 


